I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 366-30 (LS)

Introduced by:

E. J.B. Calvo Ray Tenorio <u>Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada Frank B. Aguon, Jr. F. F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz J. V. Espaldon Judith P. Guthertz, DPA T. R. Muña Barnes Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Telo Taitague

Relative to congratulating Foremost Foods, Inc. on being selected as the Guam Business Hall of Fame 2010 Business Laureate; and to extending *Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to them for their dedication to the people of Guam. 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, on Guam, the private sector not only ensures the 4 economic success of the island, but also contributes to the overall island 5 community; and

6 WHEREAS, every year, the Guam Chamber of Commerce honors 7 leaders and companies in the business community for their dedication to 8 Guam and her people, by inducting them into the Guam Business Hall of 9 Fame; and

WHEREAS, this year's Guam Business Hall of Fame 2010 Business
Laureate is Foremost Foods, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Foremost Foods began as International Dairy Supply Co., originally a milk and ice cream producer for military units on Guam that commenced business with the Guam community in 1950, at the request of Governor Carlton Skinner; and

WHEREAS, sixty (60) years later, Foremost Foods is one (1) of Guam's few local producers, offering a large variety of dairy, juice, soda, and water products, and operating in a state of the art plant, with products distributed through its own transport network to outlets around the island; and

21 WHEREAS, with its success, the company continues to foster a 22 positive relationship with its employees, clients, suppliers, and the 23 community at large; and 1 WHEREAS, Foremost Foods frequently contributes to hundreds of 2 organizations and events each year, and the company and its staff support 3 numerous civic organizations, such as the American Cancer Society's Relay 4 for Life; the *i recycle* Program; various events of the Guam Chapter of the 5 American Red Cross; events in the villages; events at schools and 6 educational facilities; programs to counteract such social ills as violence 7 against women; and a multitude of sporting events; now, therefore, it be

8 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, 9 on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Foremost Foods, Inc. on 10 being selected as the Guam Business Hall of Fame 2010 Laureate; and does 11 further extend *Un Dångkulo na Si Yu'os Ma'åse* to the company for its 12 dedication to the people of Guam; and be it further

13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 14 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter 15 transmitted to Foremost Foods, Inc.; and to the Honorable Felix P. 16 Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 3RD DAY OF MAY 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary